57 Written Answers

Tue MINISTER or LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT (Surr D. SANJIVAY-va): (a) to (¢) The Coal Mines Labour Welfare Fund Advisory Committee has recommended a scheme under which it is proposed to give financial assistance from the Coal

Mines Labour Welfare Fund to coal mine workers affected by the enforcement of Regulation 28 and who were getting below Rs. 300 p.M. at the time of super:.nuation. Details of the scheme including its financial implications, are being worked out.

*57. [Transferred to the 25th Now-
ember, 1964.]

NEw TELEPHONE EXCHANGE AT
BAREILLY ’

*58. SHrt M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of CoMMUNICATIONS be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 525 in the Rajya Sabha on the 22nd September,
1964 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that any invitations for inauguration of the New Telephone Exchange at the

Bareilly were issued;
|

(%) whether the inauguration had "to be postponed because the interwork with Bareilly Main Exchange was not satisfactory; and

(¢) if so. by what time equipment is expected?

the new

|

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1n THR DEPARTMENT or COMMUNICA-TIONS (Snarr B, Buacavarr): (a) No.

(b) No date for the inauguration was fixed. (

(c) The Exchange was put into service on the night of 4t November,
1964.

[17 NOV. 1964]

to Questions 58

DreroMATIC MISSIONS

*59 [ SHRI A. D. MANIL:
", Surz G. MURAHARI:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of African countries which have so far established diplomatic missions in India; and

(b) the number of African countries where India has established diplomatic missions?

T MINISTER or EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) Eight.

(b) Thirty.

INVITATION TO CHINESE AMBASSADOR IN
A RECEPTION AT CAIRO

*60. Surr P, ABRAHAM: Wil] the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is g fact that the

Indian Ambassador in Cairo invited the Chinese Ambassador to a reception given by him in honour of the Prime Minister of India; and

(b) if so, what were the reasons therefor?

Tee MINISTER or EXTERNAL

AFFAIRS (SARDAR SWARAN SINGH):
(a) Yes.

(b) The Chinese Ambassador was invited in his capacity as the Dean of the Diplomatic Corps in Cairo in accordance with the normal practice followed in Cairo.
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